STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345036	B. WING		C 12/01/2017
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER				
				1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH	
ELIZABET	H CITY HEALTH AND RE	EHABILITATION		ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETIO
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	11/30/17 but the com need for additional int that were not availabl	y was closed on 12/1/17			
I	The complaint allegat Comprehensive Asse CFR(s): 483.20(b)(1)	C C	F 636		12/22/17
	a comprehensive, acc	duct initially and periodically			
	A facility must make a assessment of a resid goals, life history and resident assessment by CMS. The assess the following: (i) Identification and d (ii) Customary routine (iii) Cognitive patterns (iv) Communication. (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behavio (vii) Psychological we (viii) Physical function (ix) Continence.	ent Assessment Instrument. a comprehensive dent's needs, strengths, preferences, using the instrument (RAI) specified ment must include at least lemographic information e. S.			
	(xi) Dental and nutritio (xii) Skin Conditions.				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 01/11/2018 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		SURVEY LETED
		345036	B. WING			C 12/01/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELIZABETH CITY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	 (xiii) Activity pursuit. (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatment (xvi) Discharge plann (xvii) Documentation regarding the addition on the care areas trig the Minimum Data Set (xviii) Documentation assessment. The assist include direct observation assessment. The assist include direct observation with the resident, as with the resident of the set of t	ts and procedures. ing. of summary information hal assessment performed gered by the completion of et (MDS). of participation in sessment process must ation and communication well as communication with hased direct care staff required. Subject to the d in §413.343(b) of this st conduct a comprehensive dent in accordance with the in paragraphs (b)(2)(i) ction. The timeframes H3(b) of this chapter do not r days after admission, ns in which there is no the resident's physical or r purposes of this section, a return to the facility absence for hospitalization e every 12 months. T is not met as evidenced iew, staff and Registered	F	536	Elizabeth City Health and Rehabilitation acknowledges receipt of the Statemen Deficiencies and proposes this Plan of Correction to extent that the summary findings is factually correct and in order maintain compliance with applicable ru	t of of er to	

Facility ID: 923525

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 01/11/2018 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345036	B. WING				C /01/2017
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH CITY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH				
	n chi i nealin and Ri			E	LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Continued From page	2	F	636			
					and provisions of quality of care of		
	The findings included	:			residents. The Plan of Correction is		
	Resident #2 was origi	inally admitted to the facility			submitted as a written allegation of compliance.		
	on 12/2/16 and had a				Elizabeth City Health and Rehabilitati	on	
		es, chronic respiratory failure,			response to the Statement of Deficier		
		re, myocardial infarction			does not denote agreement with the		
	(heart attack), chronic	•			Statement of Deficiencies nor does it		
	weakness.	dent (stroke) with left sided			constitute an admission that any deficiency is accurate. Further, Elizal	aeth	
	weakiess.				City Health and Rehabilitation reserve		
	Review of the clinical	record revealed the resident			the right to refuse refute any of the		
	was admitted to the h	ospital on 9/20/17. The			deficiencies on this statement of		
		mmary dated 11/12/17			Deficiencies through Informal Dispute		
		is treated for pneumonia and			Resolution, formal appeal procedure		
		n), was not eating and the			and/or any other administrative or leg	al	
	hospital discharge or) insert a feeding tube. The			proceeding.		
		's order that read: "Diet as			F636 COMPREHENSIVE ASSISSME	NTS	
	Follows: Tube feed: 0				& TIMING		
	25-40mls (milliliters) p	per hour." There were no			Elizabeth City Health and Rehabilitati	on	
	orders for water flush	es.			conducts initially and periodically a		
	A . I				comprehensive, accurate, standardize	ed	
		one order dated 10/12/17 Glucerna 1.5 continuous via			reproducible assessment of each resident's functional capacity including	n	
		Endoscopic Gastrostomy			assessing a resident with a new feedi	•	
	•	at 40mls per hour with			tube for fluid and nutritional requireme	-	
	30mls water flush eve						
		-			1. The corrective action accomplish	ed	
		n 's order dated 10/13/17 to			for Resident #2 is new orders were	_	
		esidual (amount of fluid in			received on 12/1/17 for a blood draw		
		hours and hold feeding for 2			Basic Metabolic Panel, Magnesium le		
	hours if residual is gre				and Complete Blood Count on 12/4/1 Resident #2 was assessed on 12/4/1		
	A physician 's progre	ss note dated 10/14/17			the Unit Manager and revealed no sig	-	
		is re-admitted to the facility			or symptoms of dehydration. Results		
		e revealed the resident had			the blood testing were received on		
		hagia (difficulty swallowing)			12/4/17 and reviewed by the resident		
	and got a PEG tube p	placed. The assessment			physician on 12/5/17 with no new ord	ers.	

Facility ID: 923525

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

PRINTED: 01/11/2018

				PLE CONSTRUCTION		0938-039
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· · /		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING	G		
		245020			С	
		345036	B. WING			/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
	TH CITY HEALTH AND R		1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH			
				ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Continued From page	e 3	F 63	36		
	1 0	ebilitated resident that now		The Registered Dietician r	eviewed on	
		ysphagia and aspiration risk,		12/6/17 Resident #2 for hy		
		spital admission. The Plan		and no new recommendat		
		ent treatment. Will have the		received.		
		needs, try to keep her weight				
		l electrolytes good and		Through Root Cause Anal	vsis the Quality	
		e revealed the resident 's		Assurance Performance I		
	long-term prognosis was obviously guarded at			Committee (QAPIC) identi		
	best given all of her r			following processes neede		
				the communication of the		
	A Significant Change	Minimum Data Set (MDS)		Manager notifying the Reg	-	
		0/19/17 revealed the resident		Dietician (RD) of the phys		
		impairment and had a		10/14/17 for review of the		
		vided over 51 percent of		was no system in place to		
		ily. The MDS revealed the		referral orders were carrie		
		ulin injections for 7 days and		there was no clear commu		
	a diuretic (fluid pill) fo			Admitting Nurse to make a		
	assessment period.			when a resident is admitte with an order for a residen	ed or re-admitted	
	A dietary evaluation of	lated 10/23/17 revealed the		tube feeding.	It to be leed by	
	-			tube leeding.		
	Nurse) regarding a co	onsult from RN (Registered		2. The measures put in	nlace or	
		s currently NPO (nothing by		systemic changes made a		
	-	a 1.5 (tube feeding formula)		of resident's with a gastro		
		h 30ml water flush every 3		reviewed by the Registere		
		are checked four times a		hydration needs on 12/6/1		
		from 175-346. Assessment:		with no concerns or new		
		per end of an obese weight		recommendations. The pr	ocess of how	
		ody Mass Index). Skin is		the Registered Dietitian w		
	intact. Medications no	•		physician orders, admissio		
	assessed at approxin			to the facility with a feedin		
		ams protein and 1700-1900		nutritional and hydration is	-	
	-	ed on 30ml per kilogram		communication form is co		
		feeding provides 1440		admitting Charge Nurse a		
		s protein and 968 ml fluids		given to Unit Manager and		
		d flushes). All glucose levels		Dietitian. During Morning	-	
		es is treated with Lantus		orders are reviewed and c		
		n increased dosage of		ensure the communication		
		per day to 30 units per day		and given to the Registere	-	

Facility ID: 923525

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u> </u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. DOILDING			С
		345036	B. WING			/01/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
	TH CITY HEALTH AND R					
ELIZADE	IN OIT HEALTH AND K			ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 636	Continued From page	a /	F 63	26		
1 000		r, levels remain elevated.	F 03	Director of Nursing (DON)	ensures the	
		continue with current		process is completed. The		
		or present time. Agree with		an in-service on 12/13/17		
	contacting physician			Manager and licensed nu		
	elevated glucose levels (question need for			referral to the Registered		
	additional insulin).			each resident admitted/re-		
				facility with a feeding tube	for nutritional	
	An interview was con	ducted with the Director of		and hydration needs and	any physician's	
		he Nurse Consultant on		orders written for a Regist		
		The DON stated when a		review. A copy of all Dieti		
		d to the facility with a feeding		be sent to the Unit Manag		
		was filled out and sent to		notification that the referra		
	-	evaluate the resident 's		In-servicing will be comple		
		e DON further stated the RD nesday for a weight meeting		12/22/17. All newly hired will receive the education		
	-	any new referrals that day.		onboarding. The Register	•	
		RD would have come in on		forward a copy of her reco		
		to see new referrals. There		the Administrator, DON, U		
		this resident from 10/12/17		Minimum Data Set Nurse,		
	(day of admission) ur			Manager.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
		w on 11/30/17 at 11:42 AM,		3. Elizabeth City Health		
	the DON stated she of	-		Rehabilitation will monitor		
	resident was not see			plan to ensure the practice		
		urther stated the nurse that		and will not reoccur is Util Improvement (QI) Audit To		
		on 10/12/17 (Thursday) and sent a RD referral form		Managers will review all P		
		would pick up the referrals		orders for Registered Diet	5	
	-	Wednesday 10/18/17. The		and for any admitted/re-ad		
		ent should have been		residents with a feeding tu		
	evaluated by the RD			referral was sent to the Re		
				Dietician Monday through	•	
	The Registered Dietic	cian (RD) stated in an		weeks, then twice weekly	-	
	interview on 11/30/17	at 12:30 PM she was in the		then weekly for 4 weeks, t	then monthly for	
		day and would see any new		1 month. The Weekend S	-	
		ted she received a referral		review all Dietician referra		
		7 due to the resident 's		admitted residents with a	-	
	-	s and she came in on the		2 weekends, then every o		
	same day to evaluate	e the resident. The RD stated		for 1 month, then one wee	ekend monthly	

Facility ID: 923525

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345036				C
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	/01/2017
H CITY HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION		ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
this was the first refe Resident #2 since the feeding tube. An interview was com PM with Nurse #1 wh #2 at the time of adm admission nurse filled and she did not fill ou #2 when the resident facility on 10/12/17. In a separate intervie Dietician (RD) on 11/ stated when she saw the resident had increa fluid in the stomach) increase her tube fee the resident 's increa An interview was com AM with the Admission Resident #2 to the fa Admission Nurse stat the referrals for the F Nurse stated she was referral form existed	rral she received for e resident received the aducted on 11/30/17 at 3:20 no was assigned to Resident hission. Nurse #1 stated the d out the referrals for the RD at a RD referral for Resident was re-admitted to the even with the Registered 30/17 at 4:51 PM, the RD resident #2 on 10/23/17 eased residuals (too much and was reluctant to eding or water flushes due to ased risk for aspiration. aducted on 12/1/17 at 11:35 on Nurse that admitted cility on 10/12/17. The ted the nurses on the hall did RD to see the residents. The s not aware that a RD and did not complete one for	F 63	 for 2 months. The Director of Nurse review and initial the audit tools we 4 weeks, then every other week for months, ant then monthly for one reto monitor trends or concerns. 4. The DON will be responsible implementing the plan of correction DON will report the results of the monitoring at monthly QAPIC mee 3 months for trends and recommendations for any modificat the process. 5. The correction date for substational context of the substational context of the substational context of the substational context of the process. 	eekly for r 2 nonth for n. The ting for tion of	
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER H CITY HEALTH AND R SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page this was the first refe Resident #2 since the feeding tube. An interview was corr PM with Nurse #1 wf #2 at the time of adm admission nurse filled and she did not fill ou #2 when the resident facility on 10/12/17. In a separate intervie Dietician (RD) on 11/ stated when she saw the resident had increa fluid in the stomach) increase her tube fee the resident 's increa An interview was corr AM with the Admissio Resident #2 to the fa Admission Nurse stat the referral form existed Resident #2 when re	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345036 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 this was the first referral she received for Resident #2 since the resident received the feeding tube. An interview was conducted on 11/30/17 at 3:20 PM with Nurse #1 who was assigned to Resident #2 at the time of admission. Nurse #1 stated the admission nurse filled out the referrals for the RD and she did not fill out a RD referral for Resident #2 when the resident was re-admitted to the facility on 10/12/17. In a separate interview with the Registered Dietician (RD) on 11/30/17 at 4:51 PM, the RD stated when she saw Resident #2 on 10/23/17 the resident had increased residuals (too much fluid in the stomach) and was reluctant to increase her tube feeding or water flushes due to the resident 's increased risk for aspiration. An interview was conducted on 12/1/17 at 11:35 AM with the Admission Nurse that admitted Resident #2 to the facility on 10/12/17. The Admission Nurse stated the nurses on the hall did the referrals for the RD to see the residents. The Nurse stated she was not aware that a RD referral form existed and did not complete one for Resident #2 when re-admitted to the facility on	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 345036 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER H CITY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 5 this was the first referral she received for Resident #2 since the resident received the feeding tube. An interview was conducted on 11/30/17 at 3:20 PM with Nurse #1 who was assigned to Resident #2 at the time of admission. Nurse #1 stated the admission nurse filled out the referrals for the RD and she did not fill out a RD referral for Resident #2 when the resident was re-admitted to the facility on 10/12/17. In a separate interview with the Registered Dietician (RD) on 11/30/17 at 4:51 PM, the RD stated when she saw Resident #2 on 10/23/17 the resident had increased residuals (too much fluid in the stomach) and was reluctant to increase her tube feeding or water flushes due to the resident 's increased risk for aspiration. An interview was conducted on 12/1/17 at 11:35 AM with the Admission Nurse that admitted Resident #2 to the facility on 10/12/17. The Admission Nurse stated the nurses on the hall did the referrals for the RD to see the residents. The Nurse stated she was not aware that a RD referral form existed and did not complete one for Resident #2 when re-admitted to the facility on	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 345036 B. WING NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE H CITY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID Continued From page 5 this was the first referral she received for Resident #2 since the resident received for An interview was conducted on 11/30/17 at 3:20 PM with Nurse #1 who was assigned to Resident #2 at the time of admission. Nurse #1 stated the admission nurse filled out the referrals for the RD and she din of fill out a RD referral for Resident #2 when the resident was re-admitted to the facility on 10/12/17. F 636 In a separate interview with the Registered Dietician (RD) on 11/30/17 at 4:51 PM, the RD stated when she saw Resident #2 on 10/23/17 the resident had increased residuals (too much fluid in the stomach) and was reluctant to increase her tube feeding or water flushes due to the resident #2 to the facility on 10/12/17. The Admission Nurse that admitted Resident #2 to the facility on 10/12/17. The Admission Nurse state dwhen Admission Nurse that admitted Resident #2 when re-admitted to the facility on the referrals for the RD to see the residents. The Nurse stated she was not aware that a RD referral form existed and did not complete one for Resident #2 when re-admitted to the facility on 5. The correction date for substat compliance is December 22, 2017	CORRECTION DENTFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMM 345036 B. WING 12 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH 12 NUMBER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH 12 NUMBER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1075 US HIGHWAY 17 SOUTH 12 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREVIOUS 100

Facility ID: 923525

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6